Net Corporate Debt/CAFD
pre corporate interests4 2.5x 2.5x 2.7x 2.9x 2.9x 2.4x 2.3x 3.3x 3.0x 3.0x 2.6x5

HISTORICAL  FINANCIAL  REVIEW

Key Financials by Quarter

Debt details

Key Financials US $ in thousands

(1) “Deposits into/ withdrawals from restricted accounts” and “Change in non-restricted cash at project level” are calculated
on a constant currency basis to reflect actual cash movements isolated from the impact of variations generated by
foreign exchange changes during the period. Prior periods have been recalculated to conform this presentation.

(2) Dividends are paid to shareholders in the quarter after they are declared.
(3) Number of shares outstanding on the record date corresponding to each dividend.

US $ in millions

(4) Ratios presented are the ratios shown on each earnings presentation.
(5) For net corporate leverage ratio calculation purposes, corporate net debt as of March 31, 2021, has
been calculated proforma including the payment of $170m total investment ($130m equity investment
paid in April 2021 plus additional $40m for debt repayment expected in July 2021).

18

Q1 2021 Earnings Presentation

HISTORICAL  FINANCIAL  REVIEW

Segment Financials by Quarter
2 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q21

by Geography

NORTH AMERICA 60,441 104,095 109,378 59,052 332,965 59,283 98,648 109,757 63,233 330,921 60,585

SOUTH AMERICA 33,493 35,597 36,671 36,447 142,207 35,654 39,375 36,990 39,441 151,460 38,308

EMEA 127,518 143,646 147,325 117,790 536,280 115,466 117,321 156,240 141,852 530,879 136,297

by Business Sector

RENEWABLES 156,817 223,269 229,742 151,261 761,090 150,793 193,881 234,556 173,859 753,089 166,691

EFFICIENT NAT. GAS 34,009 27,689 31,193 29,390 122,281 26,403 25,629 28,086 30,912 111,030 28,408

TRANSMISSION & TRANSP. 24,867 26,231 25,926 26,429 103,453 26,608 26,787 25,834 26,813 106,042 26,614

WATER 5,759 6,149 6,511 6,209 24,629 6,599 9,047 14,511 12,942 43,099 13,477

Total Revenue 221,452 283,338 293,373 213,289 1,011,452 210,403 255,344 302,987 244,526 1,013,260 235,190

1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q21

by Geography

NORTH AMERICA
50,870 96,293 108,198 51,881 307,242 52,661 89,954 95,879 40,871 279,365 40,287

84.2% 92.5% 98.9% 88.8% 92.3% 88.8% 91.2% 87.4% 64.6% 84.4% 66.5%

SOUTH AMERICA1 28,212 29,252 30,293 27,589 115,346 28,422 31,380 29,947 30,275 120,024 29,943
84.2% 82.2% 82.6% 75.6% 81.1% 79.7% 79.7% 81.0% 76.8% 79.2% 78.2%

EMEA
102,024 103,807 109,177 83,959 398,968 84,879 92,773 115,132 103,950 396,734 99,840

80.0% 72.3% 74.1% 71.3% 74.4% 73.5% 79.1% 73.7% 73.3% 74.7% 73.3%

by Business Sector

RENEWABLES
123,484 177,910 192,168 110,517 604,079 113,670 161,415 181,788 119,412 576,285 115,857

78.7% 79.7% 83.6% 73.1% 79.4% 75.4% 83.3% 77.5% 68.7% 76.5% 69.5%

EFFICIENT NAT. GAS 30,476 23,826 27,983 26,915 109,200 24,462 23,303 27,479 25,762 101,006 23,182
89.6% 86.1% 89.7% 91.6% 89.3% 92.6% 90.9% 97.8% 83.3% 91.0% 81.6%

TRANSMISSION & TRANSP.
21,650 21,936 21,548 20,524 85,658 21,922 22,423 21,702 21,225 87,272 21,203

87.1% 83.6% 83.1% 77.6% 82.7% 82.4% 83.7% 84.0% 79.2% 82.3% 79.7%

WATER
5,496 5,680 5,969 5,473 22,619 5,908 6,966 9,989 8,697 31,560 9,828
95.4% 92.4% 91.7% 88.1% 91.8% 89.5% 77.0% 68.8% 67.2% 73.2% 72.9%

Total Adj. EBITDA incl.
unconsolidated affiliates1

181,106 229,352 247,668 163,429 821,556 165,962 214,107 240,958 175,096 796,123 170,070

81.8% 80.9% 84.4% 76.6% 81.2% 78.9% 83.9% 79,5% 71.6% 78.6% 72.3%

Revenue

Adj.  EBITDA incl.
unconsolidated affil iates

(1) Adjusted EBITDA includes our share in EBITDA of unconsolidated affiliates.

US $ in thousands

19

Q1 2021 Earnings Presentation

1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q21

RENEWABLES3
(GWh) 581 1,071 1,048 536 3,236 526 957 1,125 636 3,244 606

(GWh) 383 483 615 694 2,090 644 624 664 642 2,574 542

(availability %) 87.1% 89.9% 101.5% 101.4% 95.0% 102.4% 100.9% 103.8% 101.2% 102.1% 98.3%

TRANSMISSION & TRANSP. (availab.%) 99.9% 100.0% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 99.9% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

WATER   (availability %) 99.8% 100.6% 103.6% 100.1% 101.2% 101.8% 102.2% 101.1% 95.4% 100.1% 97.5%

1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q21

RENEWABLES1 (MW) 1,496 1,496 1,496 1,496 1,496 1,496 1,551 1,551 1,551 1,551 1,591

EFF. NATURAL GAS2 (electric MW) 300 300 343 343 343 343 343 343 343 343 343

TRANSMISSION & TRANSP. (Miles) 1,152 1,152 1,152 1,166 1,166 1,166 1,166 1,166 1,166 1,166 1,166

WATER1 (Mft3/day) 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.5 17.5

Capacity in operation
(at the end of the period)

Production / Availability

5

5

5

(1) Represents total installed capacity in assets owned or consolidated at the end of the period, regardless of our percentage of ownership in each of the assets.
(2) Includes 43 MW corresponding to our 30% share in Monterrey since August 2, 2019.
(3) Includes curtailment in wind assets for which we receive compensation.
(4) Major maintenance overhaul held in Q1 and Q2 2019 in ACT, as scheduled, which reduced production and electric availability as per the contract. GWh produced includes 30% of the production from